LICENSING BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE

Venue: Town Hall, Date: Monday, 16th September, 2019

Moorgate Street,
Rotherham. S60 2TH
Time: 9.30 a.m.

AGENDA

To determine whether the following items should be considered under the
categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended
March 2006) of the Local Government Act 1972.

To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.

House to House Collection Permit Applications (Pages 1 - 45)

Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following items are likely to be considered in the absence of the press and
public as being exempt under the Police Act 1997 and Paragraphs 3 and 7 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (business affairs
and prevention of crime)

Applications for the Grant/Renewal/Review of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire
Drivers' Licences (Pages 46 - 156)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS

Meeting: Licensing Board Sub-Committee

Date: 16t September 2019

Title: Determination of Applications for a House to House Collection
) Permit

Directorate: Regeneration and Environment

1. Summary

This report concerns applications made for proposed House to House Collection
Promoters permits in or about the Borough of Rotherham. The applications have
been made in accordance with the House to House Collections Act 1939.

Where a person who is promoting, or proposes to promote, a collection in any
locality for a charitable purpose makes an application to the authority for the area
in the prescribed manner specifying the purpose of the collection and the locality
within which the collection is to be made, and furnishes them with the prescribed
information, the authority shall, subject to the provisions of the act, grant to them
a licence authorising them to “promote” a collection within that locality for that
purpose.

“‘Promoter” means, in relation to a collection, a person who causes others to act
as collectors for the purposes of the collection.
2. Recommendations
e That the Sub-Committee informs the Licensing Manager of the decision in
relation to each of the applications introduced by this report.
3. Proposals and Details

The Council has recently received two applications for House to House collection
permits, further details are provided below:




Page 2

Application 1

Charity / Charitable Purpose: Combat Cancer (registered charity number
1178293)

Permit Applicant: Mr Alex Martin

Collections Made By: Giving Support Ltd, Unit 24, Foxmoor
Business Park Road, Wellington, Somerset,
TA21 9RF

Permit Collection Area: “as allocated by the licensing office”.

Collection Dates/times: Dates between 20" Sept 2019 and 30t
August 2020 — times not specified.

Further Information: See Appendix 1 to this report.

Charitable Obijectives: “Fundraising for the UK cancer research
organisations.
www.combatcancercharity.org”.

Charitable Benefit for Rotherham:  “The charity sponsors cancer research

organisations, for benefit all people affected
by cancer, in any areas, current beneficiary
— Wolfson Childhood Cancer Research
Center see details on
www.combatcancercharity.org”.

The applicant has specified that 65% of proceeds from the collection will be paid
to the charitable cause, the remaining 35% will be retained by the company to
cover expenses associated with the collection.

A copy of the original application paperwork is attached as Appendix 1.



Page 3

Application 2

Charity / Charitable Purpose: Cancer Research and Genetics UK
(charity number 1121512)

Permit Applicant: Miss Kerry Sweeney

Collections Made By: Recycle Proline Ltd, 542 Prescot Road,
Liverpool, L13 3DB

Permit Collection Area: “all over Rotherham”.

Collection Dates/times: Dates between 30" Sept 2019 and 30t
Sept 2020 — times not specified.

Further Information: See Appendix 2 to this report.

Charitable Obijectives: “To raise fund and awareness for Cancer
Research and Genetics UK”.

Charitable Benefit for Rotherham:  “Donations will be made to the university in
Rotherham for the study of the cancer
gene’.

The applicant has specified that up to 15% of the proceeds from the collection
will be used for wages, printing and fuel. Up to 10% will be used to cover admin
costs. The applicant states that the collectors will be paid a rate of £8.21 PH.

A copy of the original application paperwork is attached as Appendix 2.

Should the permit(s) be granted at the hearing any permit(s) would only run from
the date the Sub-Committee approves the application until the requested expiry
date unless otherwise granted by the Sub-Committee.

If the dates requested by the applicant have passed then alternatives dates can
be offered for the time period requested e.g. one week / one month etc.

4. Finance

Permits for House to House collections in or about the Borough of Rotherham
are provided free of charge to applicants (there is no statutory provision for
charging). Any relating enforcement and other matters of application processing
are financed through the authority’s normal budgeting methods.



Page 4

5. Risks and Uncertainties

Failure to fully consider each application could lead to inappropriate collections
being made within the Borough.

When a licensing authority refuse to grant a licence (or revoke a licence) which
has been granted, they shall forthwith give written notice to the applicant or
holder of the licence stating upon which one or more of the grounds set out in
House to House Collections Act 1939 Section 2 sub section 3 (copied below in
italics ) the licence has been refused (or revoked) and informing him of the right
of appeal given by this section, and the applicant or holder of the licence may
thereupon appeal to the Secretary of State against the refusal or revocation of
the licence as the case may be and the decision of the Secretary of State shall
be final. The time within which any such appeal may be brought shall be fourteen
days from the date on which notice is given.

A licensing authority may refuse to grant a licence, or, where a licence has been
granted, may revoke it, if it appears to the authority—

a) that the total amount likely to be applied for charitable purposes as the
result of the collection (including any amount already so applied) is
inadequate in proportion to the value of the proceeds likely to be received
(including any proceeds already received);

b) that remuneration which is excessive in relation to the total amount
aforesaid is likely to be, or has been, retained or received out of the
proceeds of the collection by any person;

c) that the grant of a licence would be likely to facilitate the commission of an
offence under section three of the Vagrancy Act 1824, or that an offence
under that section has been committed in connection with the collection;

d) that the applicant or the holder of the licence is not a fit and proper person
to hold a licence by reason of the fact that he has been convicted in the
United Kingdom of any of the offences specified in the Schedule to this
Act, or has been convicted in any part of His Majesty’s dominions of any
offence conviction for which necessarily involved a finding that he acted
fraudulently or dishonestly, or of an offence of a kind the commission of
which would be likely to be facilitated by the grant of a licence;

e) that the applicant or the holder of the licence, in promoting a collection in
respect of which a licence has been granted to him, has failed to exercise
due diligence to secure that persons authorised by him to act as collectors
for the purposes of the collection were fit and proper persons, to secure
compliance on the part of persons so authorised with the provisions of
regulations made under this Act, or to prevent prescribed badges or
prescribed certificates of authority being obtained by persons other than
persons so authorised; or



Page 5

f) that the applicant or holder of the licence has refused or n
[...]
orise collectors to collectfrom door to door for charitable purposes_only. No collection for acharitable purpose may be
made in this Local Authority area unless the promoter is an appropriately licensed promoterby this authority. (Or holds an
exemption granted by the Secretary of State from obtaining a licence from this authority.)

The applicants attentionis drawn to the House to House CollectionsAct 1939,and to paragraph 4 of the House to House
Collections Regulations 1947 (as amended}; on the 12 December 1947. This paragraph provides that ordinarily an
applicationfor licence shall be made notlaterthan the 1st day of the month preceding that inwhich itis proposed to

commence any collection.

i

| .

i Dec'aratlon D TR R TR 5T P S DA ST PR A SR SR O Y A S T T i S R R TR 4 i, VS VERCK S i D 4 SR OIS o YR O T SO0 K R S S e A BT S5 VT $640 T i R 5T RO WG T Bt B e 9
H

e — A

[ am aware that should a House to House Collection Ucence be granted to me the collection
must take place in strict compliance with the House to House Regulations, which |
have read and fully understar d.

lam aware that it is also necessary for me to submit a certified form of statement within at
least 28 days of the collection having taken place.

In pursuance of Section 2 of the House to House Collections Act 1939, | hereby apply for a
licence allowing me to promote the collection, of which particulars are given in this form.

Applicants Ve N D ) . - / e e

[ . ate applicant signhedform 7 < -y P <

Signature k—/\awgw ‘ pp g =~ oy [
"

Page 4 of 4 Privted 16/0712013




Page 34

esearch & Genetics UK

oo | | R

Telephone/T'ax: SHERWOOD,
(01443) 408613 LLANDRAW WOOD5
Mobile: NMAESYCOED, PONTYPRIDD
07811 512573 SOUTH WALES. . CE37 1EX
01.11.2018
Dear Sirs

Re: Cancer Research & Genetics UK

{ write in support of any applications for House to House collection/Permit in the name of the
promotor/Company business, Miss Laura Kulikauskalte, Miss Kerry Sweeney/Recycle Proline Ltd on
behalf of the above named Charity.

| therefore give my full authorisation and permission to the above and hereby give my signature as

authority.

Your truly

WA LAY

Director: Mr. NICHOLAS JOHN PHILLIPS . Treasurer: Mr. DARRYL JOHN PHILLIPS
Secretory: Miss GEMMA BOSHER

Email: cancergeneticsuk@aol.com  Charity No. 1121512 Web: www.cancerresearchgenetics.co.uk




Page 35




Page 36

THIS AGREEMENT is made the 1 day of Novernber 201¢

BETWEEN (

WHEREAS

1) Cancer Research and Genetics UK (registered charity
1121512 number) whose head office is located at Sherwood,
Llandraw Woods, Maesycoed, Pontypridd, South Wales, CF37
1EX and the Trustees and Members of the Management
Committee as Trustees of Cancer Research and Genetics UK
(hereinafter referred to as "the Charity") and

(2) Recycle Proline Limited whose registered office is at
542 Prescot Road, Liverpool, Merseyside, L13 3DB (hereinafter
referred to as "the Company")

(a) The Charity wishes to maximise the income: it can generate for the

purpose of carrying out its charitable objectives and is the beneficial

owner of the name and logos.

(b) The Charity wishes to make an arrangemen with the: Company to
collect clothing and shoes for the purposes of re-sale so as to raise
funds on behalf of the Charity.

THE AGREE

1. Definitions

MENT

(n this agreement the following words and phrases shall have the following

Meanings:

11 “The Act” shall mean the Charities Act 1 PDO2.

12  “The Logo” shall mean the Logo a copy of which appears in
Schedule One of this agreement.




Page 37

1.3 "The Area" shall mean all those Councils falling within the prescribed
area defined in Schedule Two to this agreement.

2. In consideration of the obligations on the: part of the Company as set
out in this agreement the Charity hereby authorises the Company to
use the Charity's name and logo in connection with the collection of

clothing and shoes within the area.

3. The Company shall at such times and in such districts as it, in its
absolute discret
[...]
 reference to business day shall be
referenced to the days of Monday to IFriday inclusive but
excluding bank holidays; the business day bizing deemed to
have commenced at 9.00am and terminating at 5.00pm
Greenwich Mean Time.

The construction validity and performance of this egreement shall be
governed by the laws of England and Wales.

It is not the intention of the parties hereto ‘o confer rights on third
parties who are not parties to this agreemeant.

Recycle Proline LTD shall be the ONLY Company authorized to
distribute/collect plastic bags on behalf of Cancer Research and
Genetics UK.




Page 42

AS WITNESS the hands of the parties

Signed by...... N, NG b

Name........ M AL ﬁéu.L,L.u’.:ﬁ}& K\h& € tevo
For and on behalf of Cancer Research and Genetics UK )

[ - 7(— 2-01% "

Date of Agreement...........l e

/ R
Signed by... W ....................

.........................................

Recycle Proline Limited
Date of Agreement... Ol ”’20/ g

Schedule One

LOGO

Schedule Two

England Scotland and Wales




Page 43

Schedule Three

Turn your uwinvwanted clothing in support of
: & Genetics UK .
ne is operating this collection service 2

iz € Genetics UK
Charity Reg Mo, 11231512

Attt b Digion {6 hasns

B s
Clothing - adults and children
Paired shoes tied together
Handbags, belts, hats, accessories
Bed linen, towels, soft toys
Jewetlery, toiletries, perivmes
Beic-A-Brag, souvenirss

2and 2 pmand we

3 GEWARE OF BOCUS
COLLECTORS ALL HUR COLLECTORS
CAREY MIENTITY €ARDS

u THIS BAG SHOULY
BE KEPT AWAY FROM BARITS,
CHILDREN 4 PETS

¢ B & 26 &

, - Hjlsmmme—————ey -
I Ii this bag has not been collected betwee 1 Bam 1o 1pm
L or 1f you haveany quitrivs please eantact {he heipline ont §

Oiiaee open ig tenrs Mo Tl gere 3 8




Page 44

Registered Number 06587526
RECYCLE PROLINE LTD
Micro-entity Accounts

31 May 2018




Page 45

RECYCLE PROLINE LTD Registered Number 06587526
Micro-entity Balance Sheet as at 31 May 2018
Notes 2018 2017

£ £
Fixed Assets 35,009 20,000
Current Assets 134,827 98,375
Creditors; amounts falling due within one year (250) (225)
Net current assets (liabilities) 134,577 98,150
Total assets less current liabilities 169,586 118,150
Total net assets (liabilities) 169,586 118,150
Capital and reserves 169,586 118,150

¢ For the year ending 31 May 2018 the company was entitled to exemption under section 477 of the
Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

® The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of
the Companies Act 2006.

® The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the
Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

® The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the micro-entity provisions and delivered in
accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

Approved by the Board on 26 February 2019

And signed on their behalf by:
KRISTINA DONELIENE, Director

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the
registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of
the Companies Act 2006.




Page 46 Agenda ltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act
[...]
 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



	Agenda
	3 House to House Collection Permit Applications
	House to House Collection Permit Applications 160919 - Appendix 1
	House to House Collection Permit Applications 160919 - Appendix 2

	5 Applications for the Grant/Renewal/Review of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers' Licences
	Case A 160919 Mohammed Ahmadi Grant
	Case A 160919 - Appendix 1
	Case A 160919 - Appendix 2
	Case B 160919 Gulaid Hussein Grant
	Case C 160919 Adrees Rehman Review
	Case C 160919 - Appendix 1
	Case C 160919 - Appendix 2
	Case C 160919 - Appendix 3
	Case C 160919 - Appendix 4
	Case C 160919 - Appendix 5
	Case C 160919 - Appendix 6
	Case C 160919 - Appendix 7
	Case C 160919 - Appendix 8
	Case D 160919 Abdikarim Abdi Review
	Case D 160919 - Appendix A
	Case D 160919 - Appendix B
	Case D 160919 - Appendix C
	Case D 160919 - Appendix D
	Case D 160919 - Appendix E
	Case D 160919 - Appendix F
	Case D 160919 - Appendix G




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE - 16/09/19

LICENSING BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE
16th September, 2019

Present:- Councillor Ellis (in the Chair); Councillors Clark, Jones, Reeder and 
Vjestica.

17.   HOUSE TO HOUSE COLLECTION PERMIT APPLICATIONS 

Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Licensing Manager, 
concerning the following applications for the grant of promoter’s permits to 
carry out a house-to-house collection:- 

Organisation Area Date
Combat Cancer As allocated by the 

Licensing Office
20th September, 2019 
and 30th August, 2020

Cancer Research and 
Genetics UK

Whole of Borough 30th September, 2019 
and 30th September, 
2020

Resolved:-  (1)  That, in accordance with the provisions of the House to 
House Collections Act 1939, the application by Combat Cancer for a 
promoter’s permit be refused on the grounds:-

 That the total amount likely to be applied for charitable purposes as 
a result of the collection was inadequate in proportion to the values 
of the proceeds likely to be received.

 That remuneration in relation to the total amount is likely to be, or 
has been, retained or received out of the proceeds of the collection.

(2)  That, in accordance with the provisions of the House to House 
Collections Act 1939, the application by Cancer Research and Genetics 
UK for a promoter’s permit be refused on the grounds:-

 That the total amount likely to be applied for charitable purposes as 
a result of the collection was inadequate in proportion to the values 
of the proceeds likely to be received.

 That remuneration in relation to the total amount is likely to be, or 
has been, retained or received out of the proceeds of the collection.



LICENSING BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE  - 16/09/19

18.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the Police Act 1997 and Paragraphs 3 
and 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
(business affairs and prevention of crime).

19.   APPLICATIONS FOR THE GRANT/RENEWAL/REVIEW OF HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS' LICENCES 

The Sub-Committee of the Licensing Board considered a report of the 
Licensing Manager relating to applications for the review of hackney 
carriage/private hire drivers’ licences in respect of Messrs. M.W.A., 
G.A.A.H., A.R. and A.M.I.

Messrs M.W.A. and G.A.A.H. attended the meeting and were interviewed 
by the Sub-Committee.

Resolved:- (1)  That the hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence in 
respect of Mr. M.W.A. be granted.

(2)  That the hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence in respect of 
Mr. G.A.A.H. be granted.

(3)  That consideration of the review of a hackney carriage/private hire 
drivers’ licence in respect of Mr. A.R. be deferred and he be afforded the 
opportunity of attending a future meeting of the Licensing Board Sub-
Committee. 

(4)  That consideration of the review of a hackney carriage/private hire 
drivers’ licence in respect of Mr. A.M.I. be deferred and he be afforded 
the opportunity of attending a future meeting of the Licensing Board Sub-
Committee.

20.   APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION TO AFFIX PLATES TO A LICENSED 
VEHICLE 

The Sub-Committee of the Licensing Board considered a report, 
presented by the Licensing Manager, relating to an application from Mr. 
N.R. for an exemption from the requirements of the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy in respect of the licence plate 
and door signs being affixed to licensed vehicle NA60 XXX.  

Mr. N.R. attended the meeting and presented his case to the Sub-
Committee for the exemption from requirements of the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and explained the extenuating 
circumstances relating to his request. 



LICENSING BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE - 16/09/19

Resolved:-   That the request from Mr. N.R. for an exemption from the 
Council’s Licensing Policy in relation to the requirements to affix a licence 
plate and door signs to his licensed vehicle NA60  XXX be refused in 
respect of the licensed vehicle described in the report now submitted.

21.   RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE (AGE EXEMPTION) 

Consideration was given to a request for an exemption from the Licensed 
Vehicle Age Policy (Appendix I to the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy) as 
the vehicle had first been registered more than five years ago for a private 
hire vehicle licence in respect of vehicle with registration LV63 XXX. 

The vehicle owner attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Sub-
Committee.

Resolved:- That the request for an exemption from the Licensed Vehicle 
Age Policy in respect of vehicle with registration LV63  XXX be refused.


